

RESOLUTION 2007-062

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE ANNEXATION OF THE AREA REFERRED TO AS "AREA 59" INTO THE CLEAN WATER SERVICES DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

WHEREAS, the City initiated annexation of Area 59 by Resolution 2007-002 under ORS 222.111, approved placing it on the ballot with Resolution 2007-015 and the voters approved the annexation on the May 2007 election; and

WHEREAS, annexation into the City of Sherwood does not simultaneously result in annexation into the Clean Water Services District boundaries; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive public sewer through the City and/or Clean Water Services, the area must be within the Clean Water Services District; and

WHEREAS, Clean Water Services is considering annexation and has requested a resolution of support from the City of Sherwood; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Sherwood and the orderly and efficient development of this area, to be annexed into the Clean Water Services District.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council recommends that the area referred to as "Area 59" as identified in exhibits to the above referenced resolutions, be annexed into the Clean Water Services District boundaries to allow orderly and efficient development of this area.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and signature by the Mayor.

Duly passed by the City Council this 17th day of July, 2007

(eith S. Mavs. Mavor

ATTEST:

Sylvia Murphy, City Recorded